

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 17-1803

**RICKIE RILEA
TIMOTHY RILEY**

Petitioners-Appellees,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent-Appellant.

**Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
The Honorable Eliza Ovrom, Judge**

RESPONDENT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa**

**DAVID S. GORHAM
Special Assistant Attorney General
(515) 239-1711
david.gorham@iowadot.us**

**RICHARD E. MULL
Assistant Attorney General
(515) 239-1394
richard.mull@iowadot.us**

**ROBIN G. FORMAKER
Assistant Attorney General
(515) 239-1465
robin.formaker@iowadot.us**

**Iowa Attorney General's Office
800 Lincoln Way, Ames, Iowa 50010
FAX (515) 239-1609
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. PETITIONERS FAIL TO ADDRESS DOT’S GRANT OF AUTHORITY UNDER IOWA CODE SECTION 321.3. THERE IS NO WALL OF SEPARATION BETWEEN DOT AND DPS. THE TWO AGENCIES WORK TOGETHER IN ENFORCING TRAFFIC PROVISIONS IN IOWA CODE CHAPTER 321.....	10
II. DOT’S OFFICERS HAVE AT LEAST THE AUTHORITY UNDER IOWA CODE SECTION 804.9(1) TO MAKE ARRESTS FOR PUBLIC OFFENSES COMMITTED IN THEIR PRESENCE IF IOWA CODE SECTION 321.3 IS TO BE GIVEN ANY MEANING.....	15
III. PETITIONERS IGNORE AUTHORITY CITED BY DOT AUTHORIZING ITS OFFICERS TO ARREST WHEN OFFENSES ARE COMMITTED IN THEIR PRESENCE.....	22
IV. THE LEGISLATURE’S RECENT AMENDMENT CONFIRMS DOT’S AUTHORITY TO MAKE ARRESTS FOR OFFENSES COMMITTED IN THE PRESENCE OF A DOT OFFICER.....	33
V. PETITIONERS’ INAPPROPRIATE USE OF NEWSPAPER ARTICLES AND LEGISLATIVE FLOOR DEBATES.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 42
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>City of Cedar Rapids v. State</i> , 478 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 1991)	28
<i>Horse v. Kirkgard</i> , 2014 WL 5365245 (D. Montana 2014).....	37
<i>Iowa Ins. v. Core Group, Iowa Justice Ass’n</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015).....	23
<i>Iowa State Education Association v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 269 N.W.2d 446, 448 (Iowa 1978)	39
<i>Jacobson v. Benson Motors, Inc.</i> , 216 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1974)	37
<i>Merchants Motor Freight v. Iowa State Highway Commission</i> 239 Iowa 888, 32 N.W.2d 773 (1948).....	22, 23, 25-28, 30, 33
<i>Metier v. Cooper Transport Co., Inc.</i> , 378 N.W.2d 907(Iowa 1985)	31
<i>Northwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Hawkeye State Tel. Co.</i> , 165 N.W.2d 771 (Iowa 1969).....	14
<i>State v. A-1 Disposal</i> , 415 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 1987)	28, 29
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 513 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 1994)	16, 20, 21, 23-28, 40
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 609 N.W.2d 502 (Iowa 2000)	21
<i>State v. O’Kelly</i> , 211 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 417 U.S. 936, 94 S.Ct. 2652, 41 L.Ed.2d 240 (1974)	24
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)	37
<i>State v. Snider</i> , 522 N.W.2d 815 (Iowa 1994).....	20
<i>Tiano v. Palmer</i> , 621 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 2001).....	35, 38

Statutes and Other Authorities:

Iowa Code § 4.4(2) (2017).....	11
Iowa Code § 80.22 (2017)	12, 13, 24, 25
Iowa Code § 306.4(1) (2017)	29
Iowa Code § 307.2 (2017)	13
Iowa Code § 313.12 (2017)	29
Iowa Code ch. 321 (2017).....	11, 12, 15, 17-20, 29, 30, 32
Iowa Code § 321.1(50) (2017)	30, 33
Iowa Code § 321.1(66) (2017)	29-30
Iowa Code § 321.2(1) (2017)	12, 13, 19
Iowa Code § 321.2(2) (2017)	11, 13
Iowa Code § 321.2(3) (2017)	12-15, 19-21, 26
Iowa Code § 321.3 (2017)	11-13, 15, 17-21, 29, 30, 40
Iowa Code § 321.253(2) (2017)	29

Iowa Code § 321.285 (2017)	21
Iowa Code § 321.372 (2017)	31
Iowa Code § 321.380 (2017)	31, 32
Iowa Code § 321.476 (2017)	14
Iowa Code §§ 321.476-321.481 (2017).....	13
Iowa Code § 321.477 (1989)	16
Iowa Code § 321.477 (2017)	10, 11, 14, 17, 31, 33, 36
Iowa Code § 321.477 (as amended)	10, 34
Iowa Code § 321.477(1) (as amended).....	34
Iowa Code § 321.477(3) (as amended)	34
Iowa Code § 321.477(4) (as amended)	34, 36, 38
Iowa Code § 321.492(1) (2017)	14
Iowa Code § 321J.1(8)(e) (2017)	30
Iowa Code ch. 801 (1991).....	20
Iowa Code § 801.4(11)(h) (2017)	30
Iowa Code § 804.7 (2017)	16, 31
Iowa Code § 804.9 (2017)	16, 17, 21, 23, 26, 27, 34, 40
Iowa Code § 804.9(1) (2017)	17, 20, 22, 24, 25, 28
Iowa Code § 804.24 (2017)	24-26
Iowa Code ch. 805 (2017).....	26
Iowa Code § 805.8A(14)(i) (2017)	29
1939 Iowa Acts, ch. 120	12, 26
2017 Iowa Acts ch. 149, § 3 (H.F. 463)	10
1990 Iowa Op. Atty. Gen. 100 (Iowa A.G.), Opinion No. 90-12-8, 1990 WL 484921	16, 27
DPS vehicle inspectors, http://www.dps.state.ia.us/ISP/specialty/mcsap.shtml	15
Merriam Webster Collegiate Dictionary (Tenth Edition) (1995)	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 121, comment d	25, 27, 40
